
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 

 
Principal Select Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 8th June, 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-
Ashfield 

 

 
For any further information please contact: 
 
Lynn Cain 
 
lynn.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 
01623 457317 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Principal Select Committee 

Membership 

 
Chairman: Councillor Kier Barsby 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Julie Gregory 

 
Councillors:  
Jodine Cronshaw Trevor Locke 
Warren Nuttall Phil Rostance 
John Smallridge  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 

 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Principal Select Committee to be held 
at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out below. 
 

 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Chief Executive 
 



 

 
AGENDA Page 

  
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 

and/or Non-Registrable Interests.  
 
 

 

 
3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 16 February 2023.  
 
 

5 - 10 

 
4.   Scrutiny Function and Work Programming.  

 
 

11 - 54 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 

 
on Thursday, 16th February, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Andrew Harding in the Chair; 

 Councillors Will Bostock, Trevor Locke and 
Lee Waters. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Kier Barsby. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Mike Joy and Shane Wright. 
 
  

OS.11 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and/or Non-Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
  

OS.12 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 December 2022, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 
  

OS.13 Annual Budget Update 2023 
 

 The Corporate Finance Manager (and Section 151 Officer) attended the 
meeting to provide a presentation on the 2023/24 Annual Budget and an 
update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
  
Members were advised that the 2023/24 Annual Budget would be fully 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 21 February 2023 in readiness for its 
final approval at the Extraordinary Council (Tax Setting) meeting on 2 March 
2023. 
  
General Fund Budget 
Members were advised that the budget, as presented, had assumed a 2.94% 
increase to Council Tax (an additional income of £198K for the Council) with 
the use of £386k from General Reserves.   
  
In relation to the General Fund, £2115k of savings/efficiencies had been 
identified from the following areas: 
  
         Planning Fee Income 
         Customer Services Review during 2022/23 
         Additional income from Photovoltaic Panels on Leisure Centres. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
The following investments were to be made during 2023/24 thus producing a 
net saving of £29k: 
 
         Community Safety Public Spaces Protection Order 
         Re-procurement of the Procurement Service 
         Loss of income from Land Charges as service transfers to Land Registry 

in April 2023 
         Asset Management Energy Plan 
         Speedy Delivery of Digital Transformation 
         Renewed HR/Payroll Shared Service with Mansfield District Council 
         Implementation of a new Finance System. 
  
Members were advised of the Council’s borrowing compared to other 
Not
[...]
ons. 
  
       The Money Advice and Tenancy Sustainment teams securing £84,058 of 

additional income for tenants. 

Page 7



 
  
Areas still requiring improvement: 
  
       decreases in E-store online payments  
  
       Rent arrears aqnd Council Tax collection due to challenging climate 
  
       Processing of minor planning applications within eight weeks due to staff 

vacancies and increased numbers. 
  
Following the update, Members debated progress across all areas and made 
some suggestions for further consideration.  In respect of domestic violence 
and the impact it continues to have on many of Ashfield’s residents, it was 
agreed that the issue could be submitted as a potential scrutiny review topic 
for the 2023/24 municipal year.   
  
RESOLVED 
that the level of performance achieved against the Corporate Scorecard for 
2022/22, as presented, be received and noted. 
  
  

OS.15 Scrutiny Review: Cost of Living 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer presented the item and advised Members that 
the report submitted for consideration had been deferred from the previous 
meeting in December 2022 due to limited attendance and a desire by the 
Chairman to ensure the topic received a full and frank discussion by the 
Committee. 
  
Since the December 2022 meeting, the Council had been working hard to 
support its residents through the current cost of living crisis and at the 
Council’s State of Ashfield Debate held in December 2022, the Leader first 
announced the Council’s Fifteen Step Plan for offering such assistance and 
support. 
  
The Fifteen Step Plan: 
  
1.    Utilise leisure centres as community living hubs for residents to access a 

warm energy room (including use of electricity charging and Wi-Fi for use 
of mobile phones/laptops). Explore options for leisure centre showers to be 
used for free by our residents. 

  
2.    Explore the use of energy rooms at Council buildings. 
  
3.    Promote to residents, local businesses and voluntary and c
[...]
k with partners such as the DWP on holding Cost of Living Zones to 

ensure residents can access all the support and benefits to which they are 
entitled. 

  
14. The Council will continue to provide 2 hours free parking (this financial 

year) to encourage residents to shop locally and cut their fuel bills. 
  
15. Continue implementing the Council’s successful play park strategy offering 

free state of art play facilities for families across Ashfield. 
  
Having considered the content of the Plan, Members were of the opinion that it 
would be prudent to receive a progress report regarding implementation of the 
Fifteen Step Plan at its first meeting following the District Council Elections in 
May 2023.  Any potential recommendations to Cabinet could then be 
considered to conclude the Cost of Living Crisis review, once progress was 
known and fully understood. 
  
 

Page 9



 
 
 
RESOLVED 
that a progress report in respect of implementation of the Council’s Fifteen 
Step Plan for supporting its residents through the current cost of living crisis, 
be submitted to the first meeting of the Committee in the new 2023/24 
municipal year. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.31 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 

Page 10



 

Report To: PRINCIPAL SELECT COMMITTEE 

Date: 8 JUNE 2023 

Heading: SCRUTINY FUNCTION AND WORK PROGRAMMING 

Executive Lead Member: NOT APPLICABLE 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to present Members of the Principal Select Committee with practical 
guidance for scrutiny practitioners and an overview of the Council’s refreshed scrutiny function 
following the Annual Council Meeting. Finally, Members are asked to consider and select topics for 
the 2023/2024 work programme. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members of the Principal Select Committee are recommended to: 
 

a. Note and reflect on the guidance for scrutiny practitioners included within this report and 
appended as Appendix A (Scrutiny Practitioners Guide) and Appendix B (Scrutiny and 
Work Programming).  
 

b. Note the revised structure for the Council’s scrutiny function following the Annual Council 
Meeting.  
 

c. Consider and select topics for the 2023/2024 work programme.  

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
It is the responsibility of the Principal Select Committee, as established in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution, to maintain overview and management of the scrutiny work programme. This includes 
adding new topics for inclusion as necessary.  
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Alternative Options Considered 
 
No alternative options have been considered. Approving and managing an effective work 
programme is set out within the Scrutiny Rules of Procedure within Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

Detailed Information 
 
SCRUTINY PRACTITIONERS GUIDE 
 
The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) is a social purpose consultancy and national 
centre of expertise. The purpose of the CfGS is to help organisations achieve outcomes through 
improved governance and scrutiny.  
 
The CfGS promotes better governance and scrutiny, both in policy and practice. Through research 
and policy development, the CfGS provide a library of free to access guidance and best practice.1 
 
Scrutiny Practitioners Guide is a research paper published by the CfGS that acts as a 
comprehensive introductory guide that aims to provide an overview of the main facets of scrutiny, 
and a summary of some of the key tools and skills needed to improve and enhance scrutiny.2 
 
The guide is aimed at anyone working in or with Public Services likely to come into contact with 
Scrutiny, specifically with a primary audience of:  
 

• Members of scrutiny committees, including Chairs and Vice Chairs 
 

• Scrutiny officers 
 

• Council leaders and other Cabinet members  
 

• Those new to scrutiny, whether officers or members 
 

The guide features three separate sections focusing on Scrutiny Basics, Culture and Behaviours, 
and Scrutiny Skills, covering a wide range of topics including, but not limited to: 
 
Scrutiny Basics 
 

• What is scrutiny? 
• The principles of good scrutiny 
• Why is scrutiny important? 
• What does scrutiny do? 

 
Culture and Behaviours 
 

• Awareness of political dynamics 
• Accessing information  

 
 

 
 

1 Centre for Governance and Scrutiny, About the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny, 2022.  
2 Megan Ingle – Centre for Governance and Scrutiny, Scrutiny Practitioners Guide, 2022.  

Page 12



Scrutiny Skills  
 

• Work programming 
• Chairing skills 
• Questioning skills 

 
The Scrutiny Practitioners Guide is appended to this report as Appendix A. It has also been 
circulated to all scrutiny Members through email. Members are asked to read through the 
guidance and reflect on the content in readiness for discussion at the meeting.  
 
ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL’S SCRUTINY FUNCTION 
 
Following the Annual Council Meeting on 25 May 2023, numerous changes were approved to the 
Council’s scrutiny function. Primarily, this included the renaming and refocusing of the three scrutiny 
committees.  
 
The basic structure of the Council’s scrutiny function is as follows:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Principal Select Committee 
 
The Principal Select Committee is appointed by Council to maintain an overview of the work 
undertaken by the Outward and Inward Focus Select Committees. This incorporates management 
of the scrutiny work programme, including selecting topics for inclusion on the work programme and 
delegating topics to each Committee as appropriate.  
 
The Principal Select Committee has an important role in monitoring the Council’s performance 
through regular reports, which can often highlight potential areas for scrutiny involvement across the 
Council.  
 
The Principal Select Committee also undertakes regular scrutiny of the Council’s finances, with 
particular attention to the annual budget and tax setting process.  
 
 
 
 

Principal Select 
Committee

Outward Focus 
Select Committee

Inward Focus Select 
Committee

Page 13



Outward and Inward Focus Select Committees  
 
The Outward and Inward Focus Select Committees are appointed by Council to carry out reviews of 
topics added to the scrutiny work programme by the Principal Select Committee. On rarer 
occasions, the Committees also undertake work as requested by Council or the Executive.  
 
WORK PROGRAMME 2023/2024  
 
As explained by the Local Government Association in A Councillor’s Workbook on Scrutiny, work 
programming is the process for determining which topics scrutiny will look at over the coming year, 
either at committee or through task and finish groups. This involves evaluating a number of factors 
to decide which topics are to be investigated and when. The process typically involves long-listing 
and then short-listing topics before making a final decision.3 
 
Scrutiny and Work Programming is a further guidance document made available by the CfGS with a 
specific focus on work programming.4 The guidance includes sections explaining: 
 

• The principles of scrutiny 
• Planning scrutiny work 
• Methods for carrying out work 
• Impact of scrutiny work 
• Reviewing and evaluating  

 
Scrutiny is a member led function, driven by Member commitment to improve services and the lives 
of residents. Committee Members are asked to consider the following potential sources (among 
others) of suitable work programme topics: 
 

• Issues of community concern 
• Service delivery concerns 
• Council outcomes, objectives, and priorities 
• Partnership objectives 
• The Forward Plan  
• Peer challenge outcomes 
• Performance  
• Emerging policy and legislation 

 
When approving work programme topics, Members are asked to use effective processes to select 
topics that will contribute towards the best and most effective programme. This means having clear 
terms of reference in mind and considering many different sources of information to help inform 
topic selection.  
 
This involves approving items to the work programme:  
 

• Of community concern 
• With defined objectives and clear outcomes 
• That add value to the Council’s performance and/or service delivery 
• That contribute to the Council’s Corporate Priorities  

 

 
3 Local Government Association, A Councillor’s Workbook on Scrutiny, 2017.  
4 Natalie Rotherham – Centre for Governance and Scrutiny, Scrutiny and Work Programming, 2022.  

Page 14



Members should also avoid including items on the work programme that are unsuitable for review 
for different factors that could include topics that are: 
 

• Unmanageable 
• Purely for informational purposes  
• Have limited anticipated outcomes 
• Fail to add value to service delivery 
• Fail to improve community wellbeing and quality of life.  

 
Finally, the Council’s scrutiny function has limited time and resources, meaning the work 
programme must be manageable. It is not possible to include every topic suggested through work 
programme consultation. Effective long-listing and short-listing of topics is critical to the success of 
the function.  
 
The Scrutiny and Work Programming guidance document is appended to this report as 
Appendix B. It has also been circulated to all scrutiny Members through email. Members are 
asked to read through and utilise the guidance, alongside the guidance included within this 
report, while selecting items for the 2023/2024 scrutiny work programme.  

Implications 

Corporate Plan: 
 
Members will be mindful of the Council’s Corporate Plan and the priority objectives set out within 
when reviewing and selecting topics for the work programme.  

Legal: 
 
There are no direct legal implications resulting from the recommendations within this report.  
 
Any legal implications identified relating to items added to the 2023/2024 work programme will be 
considered appropriately as part of the established review process, in line with b
[...]
items added to the 2023/2024 work programme will be 
considered appropriately as part of the established review process, in line with best practice and 
guidance.  

Reason(s) for Urgency  
 
None. 

Reason(s) for Exemption 
 
None.  

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

Page 16



Background Papers 
 
None. 

Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Shane Wright  
Scrutiny Research Officer 
shane.wright@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457318 
 
Sponsoring Director 
 
Ruth Dennis 
Executive Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer  
ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457009 
 
 

Page 17

mailto:shane.wright@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:ruth.dennis@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Practitioners Guide  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Written by Megan Ingle, Research and Project Officer, CfGS 
 
Copyright © CfGS 2022 
 
Permission granted to reproduce for personal and educational use only. 
Commercial copying, hiring, lending is prohibited 

 

Page 19

ad05052
Text Box
Appendix A



2 
 

Contents 

Part 1 

3 / Scrutiny Basics 

▪ 3/ What is this guide about 
▪ 3/ Who is it for 
▪ 3/ Background  
▪ 5/ What is scrutiny 
▪ 5/ The principles of good scrutiny 
▪ 6/ Why is scrutiny important? 
▪ 6/ What does scrutiny do  

10 / Part 2: Culture and Behaviours  

▪ 11/ Parity of esteem 
▪ 11/ Reflection 
▪ 12/ Taking action 
▪ 13/ Awareness of political dynamics 
▪ 14/ Resourcing scrutiny 
▪ 14/ Accessing information 
▪ 15/ Taking stock 
▪ 15/ Looking in 
▪ 16/ Future challenges 
▪ 17/ What is scrutiny’s response to these challenges? 

 

18 / Part 3: Scrutiny Skills  

▪ 18/ Work Programming 
▪ 18/ Chairing skills 
▪ 22/ Questioning skills 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



3 
 

 

 

What is this guide about? 

This is a comprehensive introductory guide that aims to provide an 
overview of the main facets of scrutiny and a summary of some of the key 
tools and skills needed to improve and enhanc
[...]
estioning techniques used. Was there something 
which was tried that worked particularly well? Or were other techniques 
less successful? A good evaluation can help to improve the quality of 
future overview and scrutiny committees and can contribute to future 
successes 

 

 

 

Page 44



1 
 

 

 

 

 

Scrutiny and work programming 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Written by Natalie Rotherham, Senior Governance Consultant, CfGS 
 
Copyright © CfGS 2022 
 
Permission granted to reproduce for personal and educational use only. 
Commercial copying, hiring, lending is prohibited 

Page 45

ad05052_1
Text Box
Appendix B



2 
 

Contents 

 

3 / About this paper/Introduction 

 

4 / Principles 

 

5 / Planning Scrutiny Work 

 

6 / Methods for Carrying Out Work 

 

8 / Impact 

 

9 / Review and Evaluate  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



3 
 

About this paper 

This paper provides an update, and summary, of material on scrutiny work 
programming produced by the Centre for Governance & Scrutiny (CfGS) in 
2020. While that material sets out some detailed steps for councils to 
follow in formulating and delivering their work programmes, this document 
is intended to act as a shorter, accessible introduction to some of the key 
principles underpinning effective work programming.  

Introduction 

A strong and effective work programme underpins the work and approach 
of Scrutiny.  But work to develop and refine the work programme requires 
support. The input of executive members, senior officers, and external 
partners will all assist scrutiny Members to effectively fulfil their role as 
critical friends constructively challenging decision makers.   

Thought and time has to be given to developing a work programme that 
reflects the issues important to the local population but also gives provides 
times and space for horizon scanning on big, long-term, cross-cutting 
issues and trends.  

Ultimately, this comes down to t
[...]
Members are: 

a) A single item on a committee agenda – this fits more closely the 
“overview” aspect of the Scrutiny function and has limited 
opportunity for effective scrutiny.  It is most appropriate for specific 
issues where the committee wants to maintain a watching brief 

b) A single item meeting – either as the committee or a more limited 
number of Members.   It has the capacity to enhance the previous 
option by taking evidence from a number of witnesses 

c) A task and finish day - provided that these are properly focused, they 
ensure Councillors can swiftly reach conclusions and make 
recommendations and are effective even for complex topics.  

d) A task and finish review – this is an enhancement of the previous 
option being held over four or six meetings spread over a number of 
months.  This is most appropriate when scrutiny needs to dig into a 
complex topic in significant detail. However, the outcomes should 
reflect the resource implications of such work, and its length  

e) Establishing a ‘standing panel’ – this falls between the previous 
option and setting up a new committee.  Members will need to weigh 
up the importance of the issue against the resource required.  It is 

Page 51



8 
 

likely to be rarely used and as a watching brief over a critical local 
issue. 
 

4. Impact 

The impact of scrutiny can be measured through  

▪ Outputs –for example the number of children receiving free school 
meals has increased by X%  

▪ Outcomes – this is often qualitative and more difficult to measure.  
But the experience of service users and their perceptions should 
inform how services are delivered; for example more women from 
ethnic minority communities are now attending antenatal 
appointments.   

A clear way of showing Scrutiny’s effectiveness is in the quality of the 
recommendations and monitoring their impact.  Fewer, sharply focused 
recommendations can achieve greater service improvement than a lengthy 
list of vague aspirations.  
[...]
mittee
	Membership
	FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE
	SUMMONS


	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 February 2023.
	4 Scrutiny Function and Work Programming.
	Purpose of Report
	Reasons for Recommendation(s)
	Alternative Options Considered
	Detailed Information
	Implications
	Corporate Plan:
	Legal:
	Finance:
	Risk:
	Human Resources:
	Environmental/Sustainability:
	Equalities:
	Other Implications:
	Reason(s) for Urgency
	Reason(s) for Exemption
	Background Papers
	Report Author and Contact Officer
	Scrutiny Practitioners Guide - Appendix A
	Scrutiny and Work Programming - Appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PRINCIPAL SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 8th June, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Kier Barsby in the Chair; 

 Councillors Jodine Cronshaw, Julie Gregory 
(Vice-Chair), Trevor Locke, Warren Nuttall, 
Phil Rostance and John Smallridge. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Mike Joy and Shane Wright. 
 

 
  

OS.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and/or Non-
Registrable Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
  

OS.2 Minutes 
 

 RESOLVED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 February 2023, 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
  

OS.3 Scrutiny Function and Work Programming 
 

 The Scrutiny Research Officer welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave 
an introduction to the content of the agenda, which included a precis of 
guidance for scrutiny practitioners, an overview of the Council’s refreshed 
scrutiny function following approval at the Annual Council meeting and a 
request to consider and select topics for the 2023/2024 work programme. 
  
Refreshed Scrutiny Function 
Following approval at the Annual Council meeting, the former Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had been renamed the Principal Select Committee and 
would continue to maintain a watching brief over the work undertaken by the 
new Outward and Inward Focus Select Committees. 
  
Further responsibilities included management of the Select Work Programme, 
monitoring the Council’s performance through regular reports and regular 
examination of the Council’s finances with particular attention to the annual 
budget and tax setting process. 
 
The previous Scrutiny Panels A and B had also received a refresh and had 
been renamed the Outward and Inward Focus Select Committees.  These 
committees had been appointed by Council to carry out reviews of 
topics added to the scrutiny work programme by the Principal Select 
Committee. On rarer occasions, the Committees could also be instructed to 
undertake work requested by Council or the Executive. 



 

 

  
Scrutiny Practitioners Guide 
The Scrutiny Practitioners Guide was a research paper published by the 
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) to provide a comprehensive 
introductory guide as to the main facets of scrutiny including a summary of 
some of the key tools and skills needed to improve and enhance scrutiny. 
  
Select Work Programme 2023/24 
Members were introduced to the work programme and advised that topic ideas 
came from many different sources including: 
  
Residents 
Debate at Scrutiny Meetings 
News Reports 
Corporate Performance Data 
Cabinet/Council Suggestions. 
  
It was acknowledged that the scrutiny function was definitely a Member-led 
process with ongoing support from officers as required. 
  
A typical scrutiny review of a selected topic would involve the gathering of 
information and data, speaking to appropriate officers, Member consideration 
of policy and procedure document content as appropriate and an examination 
of any budget costs and future financial implications.  Following these steps, 
the Committee Members would draw their conclusions and present draft 
recommendations to Cabinet for consideration as necessary. 
 
As an additional step and following approval of the recommendations by 
Cabinet, a monitoring/performance report could be requested further down the 
line to ensure Members kept a watchful eye over implementation and progress 
of any such decisions made. 
  
The following topics were then presented for consideration by Members and 
potential inclusion on the 2023/24 work programme: 
  
Potential Reviews 
        Celebration of the 50 year anniversary of Ashfield District Council 
  
        Preparatory investigations and requirements in relation to the 2024 

renewal of the Council’s current ‘Christmas Lights’ contract 
  
        the extent of damp and mould problems in social housing within the District 
  
        Refresh of the Council’s Homeless Prevention Strategy for 2024-2029 
 
Progress/Update Reports 
        Progress regarding roll-out and managed migration of the national 

Universal Credit programme within Ashfield following the previous review 
  
       Update on progress of Towns Fund projects. 
  
Following the presentation, Members discussed the work programme and 
suggested the following topics for inclusion: 



 

 

  
        A review of internal officer response times and availability for dealing with 

Member enquiries (phone calls/emails) 
  
(Committee were advised that a review into effective communication 
between staff and Members was already underway and would be finalised 
within the next few months.  There was therefore no need to duplicate work 
at this present time). 
  

        A review of the current, somewhat restrictive criteria for allocation of 
additional red bins to larger family properties 

  
        How the Council could best monitor and ensure maintenance works on 

designated green spaces within new estates are undertaken by Developers 
(or assigned contractors) as agreed 

  
        The No Mow May national campaign and its potential impact on the 

Council’s responsibilities in respect of visual splays and safety concerns at 
road junctions as the month progresses. 

  
RESOLVED that 
a)    the CfGS guidance notes for scrutiny practitioners, as appended to the 

report, be received and noted; 
  
b)    the revised structure for the Council’s scrutiny function following changes 

made at the Annual Council meeting in May 2023, be received and noted; 
  
c)    the following topics be added to the 2023/24 Select Work Programme: 
 

Reviews 
1.    50 year anniversary of Ashfield District Council 
2.    Christmas Lights Provision 
3.    Damp and mould 
4.    Homeless Prevention Strategy 2024-2029 
5.    General Waste Bin Allocation 
6.    Maintenance works on estate designated green spaces  
7.    The ‘No Mow May’ national campaign 
 
Progress/Update Reports 
8.    Roll-out and managed migration of the national Universal Credit 

programme within Ashfield 
9.    Update on progress of Towns Fund/Future High Streets Fund projects. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.32 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 
 


